therefore have a materially lower float on a proportional basis which may reduce
liquidity.

(d) Absence of significant revenues – the technology being acquired is at an early
stage of being commercialised with no significant revenues yet generated.  There
is therefore a higher degree of uncertainty in relation to the future prospects of

 15

Rision.  Additionally, there is no guarantee that Rision will be able to successfully
commercialise its products and realise significant revenues going forward.

(e) Competitive market – the software platform will be entering a competitive market
with over 20 systems already targeting the contingent labour market, with some of
these systems already having a considerable spend under management.

(f) There are risk factors associated with the change in nature of the Company’s
activities, or rather risks associated with the Proposed Transaction.  Some of these
risks are set out in Section 1.15 below.

1.8 Effect of the Proposed Transaction on the Company

By acquiring 100% of the issued capital of Rision, the Company will be taking on the
commercialisation of intellectual property in national and international markets.

Pro Forma Capital Structure

Shares  $4,000,000 $8,000,000

Shares currently on issue 626,699,469 626,699,469

Shares to be issued to Vendors (Resolution 3) 400,000,000 400,000,000

Shares to be issued on Capital Raising (Resolution 3) 200,000,000 400,000,000

Shares to be issued for Facilitation Fees (Resolutions
6 and 7)

20,000,000 20,000,000

Total Shares on issue following completion and
recompliance

1,246,699,469 1,446,699,469

Performance Shares to be issued
(Resolution 3)

650,000,000 650,000,000

Total Shares on issue following completion and
recompliance assuming milestones satisfied

1,896,699,469 2,096,699,469

1.9 Independent Expert’s Report

For the purposes of item 7 of section 611 of the Corporations Act and to assist
Shareholders in considering the Resolutions in this Notice of General Meeting, the
Company has commissioned an Independent Expert’s Report on the fairness and
reasonableness of the Proposed Transaction.  The report concludes the Proposed
Transaction is FAIR AND REASONABLE to the non-Associated Shareholders.

You should consider the Independent Expert’s Report in detail (see Annexure B).

 16

1.10 Indicative timetable

Set out in the table below is the expected timing for completion of the Proposed